


























STEELEX'

Main Breakdown Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 XST1002001 UPPER COVER 48 XPB83M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 16
2 XST1002002 CLAMP 49 XST1002049 SHAFT
5 XPFBO9M FLANGE BOLT M6-1 x 10 50 XPSS06M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
6 XPB83M HEX BOLT Mé6-1 X 16 51 XST1002051 SPECIAL WASHER
7 XPWO03 FLAT WASHER 6MM 52 XST1002052 ANTI-KICKBACK FINGER
8 XST1002008 CHIP BREAKER 53 XPRO5M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM
9 XPSS58M SET SCREW M6-1 X 18 54 XST1002054 LIMITER PLATE
10 XPNO1M HEX NUT Mé6-1 55 XPFHO04M FLAT HD SCR M6-1 X 8
11 XST1002011 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 56 XST1002056 INFEED ROLLER
11-1 XPK12M KEY 5 X5 X 30 57 XPKO8SM KEY 5 X5X 16
11-2 XST1002011-2 SWITCH BOX 58 XST1002058 FEED SPROCKET
11-3 XST1002011-3 SWITCH COVER 59 XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6MM
11-4 XST1002011-4 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 60 XPB18M HEX BOLT Mé6-1 X 15
11-5 XST1002011-5 FAN COVER 61 XST1002061 CHAIN
11-6 XST1002011-6 FAN 62 XST1002062 HEADSTOCK
11-7V2 |XST1002011-7V2 |S CAPACITOR 200M 250V V2.09.08 63 XST1002063 POINTER
11-8V2 [XST1002011-8V2 |R CAPACITOR 20M 450V V2.09.08 64 XST1002064 RIVIT2 X5
11-9 XST1002011-9 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH 65 XST1002065 BUSHING
12 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM 66 XST1002066 LOCK KNOB M12-1.75
13 XPNO3M HEX NUT M8-1.25 67 XST1002067 SHAFT
14 XPB118M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 45 68 XPSS25M SET SCREW M6-1 X 20
15 XST1002015 CHIP DEFLECTOR 69 XST1002069 HANGER
16 XST1002016 SPECIAL SCREW M6-1 X 12 70 XPSB04M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 10
17 XST1002017 MOTOR BRACKET 71 XST1002071 EXTENSION SPRING
18 XST1002018 BUSHING 72 XST1002072 IDLER PULLEY ASSY
19 XST1002019 KNOB M12-1.75 73 XST1002073 PIVOT
20 XST1002020 PULLEY GUARD 74 XST1002074 COLLAR
21 XPBO1M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 75 XST1002075 CUTTERHEAD
22 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 76 XPKO9M KEY 8 X 8 X 36
23 XST1002023 MOTOR PULLEY 77 XP6205 BALL BEARING 6205
24 XST1002024 SPECIAL WASHER 78 XP6204 BALL BEARING 6204ZZ
25 XPLWO04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 79 XST1002079 KNIVES (SET OF 3)
26 XPBO9M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 x 20 80 XST1002080 GIB
27 XPBO7M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 25 81 XST1002081 GIB BOLT
28 XPVM27 V-BELT M-27 3L270 82 XST1002082 ADJUSTING NUT
29 XST1002029 SPACER 83 XPSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16
30 XPB13M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 80 84 XST1002084 PINION
31 XST1002031 CUTTERHEAD PULLEY 85 XPSB04M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 10
33 XST1002033 PULLEY COVER 86 XST1002086 PLATE
34 XPFBO1M FLANGE BOLT M6-1 X 12 87 XPFBO1M FLANGE BOLT M6-1 X 12
35 XST1002035 LOCKING ROD 88 XST1002088 COVER
36 XST1002036 ROLLER BUSHING 90 XPSB45M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 45
37 XST1002037 COMPRESSION SPRING 91 XST1002091 ROLL PIN 6 X 10
38 XST1002038 PLATE 92 XST1002092 TENSIONING SET SCREW
39 XPSS53M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 12 93 XST1002093 PRESS PLATE
40 XPNO6M HEX NUT M5-.8 94 XPFBO1M FLANGE BOLT M6-1 X 12
41 XPRP76M ROLL PIN4 X 16 95 XST1002095 SEAL
42 XPBO3M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 16 102 XST1002102 DUST HOOD
43 XPRPO3M ROLL PIN 5 X 20 103 XPSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
44 XST1002044 OUTFEED ROLLER 104 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM
45 XPKO8M KEY 5 X5X 16 105 XPB04M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 10
46 XST1002046 FEED SPROCKET 106 XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6MM
47 XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6MM 107 XPNO1M HEX NUT Mé6-1
-38- ST1002 15" Planer



216

217

ST1002 15" Planer

Table Assembly Breakdown

212
220
222
223
224

STEELEX ',

Ses 258
256 — N\a 259
257 ’®\@ 260

-39-



"STEELEX

Table Assembly Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 XST1002201 HANDLE 230 XP608 BALL BEARING 60877
202 XST1002202 HANDWHEEL 231 XST1002231 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
203 XST1002203 DIRECTIONAL PLATE 232 XST1002232 IDLER SPROCKET
204 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 233 XPRO5M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM
205 XPNO2M HEX NUT M10-1.5 234 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM
206 XST1002206 BUSHING 235 XPBO9M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20
207 XPK124M KEY 4 X 4 X 24 236 XST1002236 BASE
208 XST1002208 SPINDLE NUT 237 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM
209 XST1002209 PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 20 238 XPB20M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 35
210 XST1002210 ELEVATING SCREW 239 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM
211 XST1002211 COLUMN 240 XPNO3M HEX NUT M8-1.25
212 XPSS13M SET SCREW M10-1.5X 12 243 XST1002243 ROLLER FRAME
213 XST1002213 SCALE 244 XPSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
214 XPS12M PHLP HD SCRM3-5X6 245 XPLWO04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
215 XST1002215 COLUMN SPACER 246 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM
216 XST1002216 COLUMN CAP 247 XST1002247 BED ROLLER
217 XST1002217 ELEVATING SCREW 248 XST1002248 BED ROLLER BUSHING
218 XST1002218 COLUMN 249 XST1002249 BED ROLLER SHAFT
219 XST1002219 TABLE 250 XPB04M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 10
220 XST1002220 ECCENTRIC STUD 251 XPWO0O3M FLAT WASHER 6MM
221 XPSST11M SET SCREW M6-1 X 16 252 XPAWO02.5M HEX WRENCH 2.5MM
222 XP6302 BALL BEARING 6302 253 XPAWO3M HEX WRENCH 3MM
223 XPR24M INT RETAINING RING 42MM 254 XPAWO5M HEX WRENCH 5MM
224 XST1002224 SPROCKET 255 XPAWO6M HEX WRENCH 6 MM
225 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 256 XPWR1012 WRENCH 10X 12
226 XPNOSM HEX NUT M10-1.25 257 XPWR1417 WRENCH 14 X 17
227 XPKO8SM KEY5X5X 16 258 XST1002258 KNIFE GAUGE BAR
228 XST1002228 CHAIN 259 XST1002259 KNIFE GAUGE BLOCK
229 XST1002229 BED ROLLER 260 XPECO15M E-CLIP 8MM

-40- ST1002 15" Planer




333

ST1002 15" Planer

Gear Box Assembly Breakdown

302
301

338

-41-



Gear Box Assembly Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

301 XST1002301 COVER 321 XPS03M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 8
302 XPSBO6M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 322 XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6 MM

303 XST1002303 SPROCKET 323 XST1002323 SPRING

304 XPWO1TM FLAT WASHER 8MM 324 XST1002324 BALL 6MM

305 XPBO3M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 16 325 XST1002325 GEAR

306 XST1002306 CHAIN 326 XPK36M KEY 5 X5 X 50

307 XST1002307 KNOB 327 XST1002327 GASKET

308 XST1002308 PINION 328 XST1002328 GEAR BOX HOUSING
309 XP6201 BALL BEARING 6201 329 XPSBO5M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 50
310 XST1002310 GEAR 330 XST1002330 OIL PLUG

31 XPK19M KEY5X5X 14 331 XST1002331 OIL SEAL COVER

312 XST1002312 PINION 332 XPS08M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 12
313 XP6201 BALL BEARING 6201 333 XST1002333 OIL SEAL

314 XST1002314 GEAR 334 XST1002334 PIN5X 10

315 XPKO6M KEY5X5X10 335 XST1002335 CLUTCH

316 XST1002316 OIL SEAL 336 XST1002336 HANDLE SHAFT

317 XST1002317 SHAFT 337 XST1002337 0-RING 16MM

318 XP6204 BALL BEARING 620477 338 XPFBOTM FLANGE BOLT M6-1 X 12
319 XPRO9M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 339 XPKO8SM KEY5X5X 16

320 XP6201 BALL BEARING 6201

-42- ST1002 15" Planer



STEELEX ',

Cabinet Assembly Breakdown

/

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

427

426
426-1
426-2

425

ST1002 15" Planer

401
402
403

404

T————405
406

N\// 407

-43-



Cabinet Assembly Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

401 XST1002401 CABINET 419 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM

402 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM 420 XST1002420 SPECIAL HEX NUT M8-1.25
403 XPLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 421 XPNO2M HEX NUT M10-1.5

404 XPSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 422 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM

405 XST1002405 CABINET COVER 423 XPB45M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 100
406 XPWO02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 424 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM

407 XPS40M PHLP HD SCRM5-8 X 16 425 XST1002425 SPECIAL BOLT

408 XPNO8 HEX NUT 3/8-16 426 XST1002426 TROLLEY WHEEL

409 XST1002409 FOOT 426-1 P620277Z BALL BEARING 620277
410 XPB86M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 65 426-2 |XPR21M INT RETAINING RING 35MM
411 XST1002411 SLEEVE 427 XST1002427 SLEEVE

412 XST1002412 UNIVERSAL WHEEL 428 XST1002428 TROLLEY UNIVERSAL KIT
413 XPWO1M FLAT WASHER 8MM 429 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM

414 XST1002414 SPECIAL HEX NUT M8-1.25 430 XST1002430 SPECIAL HEX NUT M10-1.5
415 XPEC10M E-CLIP 9MM 431 XPB144M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 55
416 XPWOOM FLAT WASHER 13MM 432 XST1002432 BRACKET

417 XST1002417 SHAFT 433 XST1002433 PEDAL

418 XPB22M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 50

-44- ST1002 15" Planer




_STEELEX_

Safety Labels Breakdown & Parts List

503

504

505
507 ST100,

508
510

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
501 XST1002501 STEELEX PLATE 506 XLABEL-15 EAR PROTECTION LABEL
502 XLABEL-04 ELECTRICITY LABEL 507 XST1002507 MODEL NUMBER LABEL
503 XST1002503 UNLUG 220V POWER LABEL 508 XST1002508 WARNING LABEL-SHUT COVER
504 XST1002504 FPM LABEL 509 XPLABEL-12B READ MANUAL-HORIZONTAL NS 7/05
505 XPLABEL-43 RESPIRATOR/GLASSES LABEL 510 XST1002510 MACHINE ID LABEL

AWARNING

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and how to prevent serious personal injury or machine
damage. The owner of this machine MUST maintain the original location and readability of all labels
on this machine. If any label is removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before allowing
the machine to enter service again. Contact Woodstock International, Inc. at (360) 734-3482 or www.
shopfoxtools.com to order new labels.

ST1002 15" Planer -45-



WARRANTY

Woodstock International, Inc. warrants all STEELEX" machinery to be free of defects from workmanship and
materials for a period of two years from the date of original purchase by the original owner. This warranty does
not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, lack of maintenance, or
reimbursement of third party expenses incurred.

Woodstock International, Inc. will repair or replace, at its expense and at its option, the STEELEX" machine

or machine part which in normal use has proven to be defective, provided that the original owner returns

the product prepaid to the STEELEX" factory service center or authorized repair facility designated by our
Bellingham, WA office, with proof of their purchase of the product within two years, and provides Woodstock
International, Inc. reasonable opportunity to verify the alleged defect through inspection. If it is determined
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of Woodstock International Inc's
warranty, then the original owner must bear the cost of storing and returning the product.

This is Woodstock International, Inc.'s sole written warranty and any and all warranties that may be implied by
law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any particular purpose, are hereby limited to the duration of
this written warranty. We do not warrant that STEELEX" machinery complies with the provisions of any law or
acts. In no event shall Woodstock International, Inc's liability under this warranty exceed the purchase price paid
for the product, and any legal actions brought against Woodstock International, Inc. shall be tried in the State of
Washington, County of Whatcom. We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for
incidental, contingent, special or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

Every effort has been made to ensure that all STEELEX® machinery meets high quality and durability standards.

We reserve the right to change specifications at any time because of our commitment to continuously improve
the quality of our products.

-46- ST1002 15" Planer



CUT ALONG DOTTED LINE

Warranty Registration

Name

Street

City State Zip

Phone # Email Invoice #
Model # Serial # Dealer Name Purchase Date

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop better products
and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1. How did you learn about us?
Advertisement Friend Local Store
Mail Order Catalog Website Other:

2. How long have you been a woodworker/metalworker?
0-2 Years 2-8 Years 8-20 Years 20+ Years

3. How many of your machines or tools are STEELEX"?

0-2 3-5 6-9 10+
4. Do you think your machine represents a good value? Yes No
5. Would you recommend STEELEX" products to a friend? Yes No
6. What is your age group?

20-29 30-39 40-49

50-59 60-69 70+

7. Whatis your annual household income?
$20,000-$29,000 $30,000-$39,000 $40,000-$49,000
$50,000-$59,000 $60,000-$69,000 $70,000+

8. Which of the following magazines do you subscribe to?

_____ Cabinet Maker __ Popular Mechanics ____ Today's Homeowner
____ Family Handyman ____ Popular Science ____ Wood

__ HandLoader __ Popular Woodworking ___ Wooden Boat

____ Handy ___ Practical Homeowner ____ Woodshop News
____ Home Shop Machinist ___ Precision Shooter __ Woodsmith

__ Journal of Light Cont. __ Projectsin Metal _ Woodwork

_ Live Steam _ RCModeler _ Woodworker West
____ Model Airplane News _____ Rifle ___ Woodworker’s Journal
__ Modeltec __ Shop Notes _____ Other:

____ OldHouse Journal ____ Shotgun News

9. Comments:




FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

[ STEELEX

WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL INC.
P.0. BOX 2309
BELLINGHAM, WA 98227-2309

Place
Stamp
Here

FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

TAPE ALONG EDGES--PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE










